Welfare Enhancing Tariff War in Duopoly with Product Differentiation*

Yasuhito Tanaka

I. Introduction

This paper examines the welfare of countries involved in a tariff war between two countries in an international duopoly with differentiated products. Tariff war describes a situation where both countries impose optimum tariffs on imported goods. The optimum tariff is the tariff level in the country which maximizes its welfare given the tariff level in the other country. Tariff war means a Nash equilibrium of a non-cooperative tariff game. Employing a model with linear demand and cost functions, I shall show that if, and only if, the duopolistic goods are substitutes, and the value of the transportation cost satisfies certain conditions, the welfare of both countries in an equilibrium of a non-cooperative tariff game with positive tariffs is higher than in a free-trade equilibrium. That is, a tariff war situation with positive tariffs is Pareto superior to free trade.

Johnson (1953) and Hamilton and Whalley (1983), for some numerical examples, illustrate the possibility that one country, not both, is better off in a Nash equilibrium of a non-cooperative tariff game than in a free-trade equilibrium under perfect competition. Gros(1987) examines a Nash equilibrium of a non-cooperative tariff game in a monopolistic competition model, according to Krugman(1980). He shows that, also using a numerical example, one country, not both, may benefit in a Nash equilibrium of a non-cooperative tariff game, but does not consider the possibility that a tariff war could be Pareto superior to free trade.

On the other hand, Brander and Krugman(1983) show that in an intra-industry trade model with two countries under duopoly, prohibitive tariffs may be beneficial for both countries if transportation costs are high.

In the next section, I will present the model, and consider the optimum tariff for each country. In section III, I shall show that if the duopolistic goods are substitutes, and the value of the transportation cost satisfies certain conditions, a tariff war situation with positive tariffs is Pareto superior to free trade. In section IV, I shall show that the main cause of the welfare-enhancing effects of a tariff war is savings in transportation costs due to contraction of the volume of trade through tariffs. Section V concludes this paper.

II. The Model and the Optimum Tariffs

I consider an intra-industry trade model in a differentiated duopoly with linear demand and cost functions which is analogous to the models in recent studies by Dixit(1988) and Cheng(1988)¹⁾. Such a

^{*} An earlier version of this paper was presented at the 1987 meeting of the Tohoku Economics Association at Tohoku University, Sendai, Japan. I am grateful to Professor Hiroo Shibata (Yamagata University), Professor Hajime Hori (Tohoku University) and anonymous referees for their helpful comments and useful suggestions on earlier drafts of this paper.

model is specific. But with general demand and cost functions, we cannot explicitly compare the welfare of countries in a free-trade equilibrium and a Nash equilibrium of a non-cooperative tariff game.

Suppose a world consisting of two countries, called home and foreign, and a duopolistic industry with one firm in each country. The two countries and the two firms are symmetrical. Consumers in both countries have the same utility functions, and the firms have the same cost functions, and they are Nash-Cournot duopolists.

I assume that the markets in the two countries are segmented, as assumed by Brander(1981), Brander and Krugman (1983), Brander and Spencer(1984), Dixit (1984), and Venables(1985). Markets are segmented when firms are permitted to select strategies for each national market. Under segmented markets, prices of goods in one country are not necessarily equal to those in the other country²).

Denote the prices of the good of the home firm (called the home good) and the good of the foreign firm (called the foreign good) in the home country by, respectively, p and q. The inverse demand functions for the home and foreign goods in the home country are represented as, respectively,

and

$$q = a - b(kx + y)$$

b = a - b(x + ky)

where x and y are the quantities of the home and foreign goods in the home country.

The utility function which yields these demand functions is

$$u(x, y) = a(x+y) - \frac{1}{2}b(x^2 + 2kxy + y^2)$$

k denotes the degree of product differentiation, and $-1 \le k \le 1$. The marginal utility of the home good is

$$\frac{\partial u}{\partial x} = a - b\left(x + ky\right)$$

If $0 \le k \le 1$, an increase (or a decrease) in y lowers (or raises) the marginal utility of the home good. On the other hand if $-1 \le k \le 0$, an increase (or a decrease) in y raises (or lowers) the marginal utility of the home good. So if $0 \le k \le 1$, the goods are substitutes; and in particular, if k=1, they are homogeneous. If $-1 \le k \le 0$, they are complements; and if k=0, they are independent.

Denote the prices of the home and foreign goods in the foreign country by, respectively, p^* and q^* . The inverse demand functions for the home and foreign goods in the foreign country are, respectively,

$$p^* = a - b(x^* + ky^*)$$

and

$$q^* = a - b\left(kx^* + y^*\right)$$

where x^* and y^* are the quantities of the home and foreign goods in the foreign country.

The profit of the home firm with a specific tariff imposed by the foreign country, t^* , is represented as

$$\pi = px + p^*x^* - c(x + x^*) - rx^* - t^*x^*$$

= $[a - b(x + ky)]x$
+ $[a - b(x^* + ky^*)]x^*$
- $c(x + x^*) - rx^* - t^*x^*$

where *c* is a marginal production cost, and *r* is a transportation cost, respectively, per unit of output³⁾.

Similarly the profit of the foreign firm with a specific tariff imposed by the home country, t, is

$$\pi^* = qy + q^*y^* - c(y+y^*) - ry - ty$$

= $[a-b(kx+y)]y + [a-b(kx^* + y^*)]y^* - c(y+y)^* - ry - ty$

Under the assumption of Cournot behavior, the first order conditions of profit maximization for the home and foreign firms in the home country are, respectively,

$$\frac{\partial \pi}{\partial x} = a - 2bx - bky - c = p - c - bx = 0$$

and

$$\frac{\partial \pi^*}{\partial y} = a - 2by - bkx - c - r - t$$
$$= q - c - r - t - by = 0$$

From these equations the equilibrium quantities of the home and foreign goods in the home country are obtained as follows,

$$x = \frac{1}{(4-k^2)b} [(2-k)(a-c) + k(r+t)]$$
(1)

and

$$y = \frac{1}{(4-k^2)b} [(2-k)(a-c) -2(r+t)]$$
(1)'

The responses of x and y to a change in t are

$$\frac{dx}{dt} = \frac{k}{(4-k^2)b}$$

and

$$\frac{dy}{dt} = -\frac{2}{\left(4-k^2\right)b}$$

The first order conditions for the home and foreign firms in the foreign country are, respectively,

$$\frac{\partial \pi}{\partial x^*} = a - 2bx^* - bky^* - c - r - t^*$$
$$= p^* - c - r - t^* - bx^* = 0$$

and

$$\frac{\partial \pi^*}{\partial y^*} = a - 2by^* - bkx^* - c$$
$$= a^* - c - by = 0$$

The equilibrium quantities of the home and foreign goods in the foreign country are

$$x^* = \frac{1}{(4-k^2)b} [(2-k)(a-c) -2(r+t^*)]$$
(2)

and

$$y^* = \frac{1}{(4-k^2)b} [(2-k)(a-c) + k(r+t^*)]$$
(2)'

The welfare of the home country is represented by

$$w = u(x, y) - px - qy + px + p^*x^*$$

- c(x+x^*) - rx^* - t^*x^* + ty
= u(x, y) - qy + p^*x^* - c(x+x^*)
- rx^* - t^*x^* + ty

This is the sum of (1) consumers' surplus, u(x, y) - px - qy, (2) net-of-tariff profit of the home firm, $px + p^*x^* - c(x + x^*) - rx^* - t^*x^*$, and (3) tariff revenue.

Next, I examine the optimum tariff for each country. The optimum tariff is the tariff level imposed by each country which maximizes its welfare given the tariff level in the other country.

To find the optimum tariff for the home country, differentiating w with respect to t,

$$\frac{dw}{dt} = (p-c)\frac{dx}{dt} - y\frac{dq}{dt} + t\frac{dy}{dt} + y$$

$$= (p-c)\frac{dx}{dt} - y\left(\frac{\partial q}{\partial x}\frac{dx}{dt} + \frac{\partial q}{\partial y}\frac{dy}{dt}\right)$$

$$+ t\frac{dy}{dt} + y$$

$$= bx\frac{k}{(4-k^2)b} + y\frac{bk^2}{(4-k^2)b}$$

$$- by\frac{2}{(4-k^2)b} - t\frac{2}{(4-k^2)b} + y$$

$$= 0$$

The optimum tariff is obtained as

$$t_m = \frac{1}{2}b(kx+2y) = \frac{1}{3}(a-c-r)$$

The welfare of the foreign country is $w^* = u(x^*, y^*) - p^*x^* - q^*y^* + qy$ $+ q^*y^* - c(y+y^*) - ry$

$$-ty + t^*x^* = u(x^*, y^*) - p^*x^* + qy - c(y + y^*) - ry - ty + t^*x^*$$

By analogous procedures, we obtain the optimum tariff for the foreign country, as follows,

$$t_m^* = \frac{1}{3}(a-c-r) = t_m$$

We need r < a-c so that t_m and t_m^* are positive.

III. Welfare-enhancing Tariff War

Because of the symmetric structure of

経

the model, we have a symmetric equilibrium, both under free trade and tariff war. In the symmetric equilibria we have x = $y^*, x^* = y, p = q^*, p^* = q, t_m = t_m^*$ and w = w^* . The welfare of both countries in the symmetric equilibria is represented as

$$w = w^{*} = u(x, y) - qy + qy - c(x+y)$$

-ry-ty+ty = u(x, y) - c(x+y)
-ry = (a-c)(x+y) - ry - \frac{1}{2}b
(x²+2kxy+y²) (3)

I compare the welfare level of the countries in the equilibrium of a non-cooperative tariff game and the free-trade equilibrium. Substituting $t = t^* = 0$ into (1) and (1)', or into (2) and (2)', we obtain

$$x_{f} = \frac{1}{(4-k^{2})b} [(2-k)(a-c)+kr] \quad (4)$$
and

$$y_f = \frac{1}{(4-k^2)b} [(2-k)(a-c)-2r] \quad (4)'$$

 x_f is the quantity of the home good in the home country (or the quantity of the foreign good in the foreign country) in the free-trade equilibrium. y_f is the quantity of the home good in the foreign country (or the quantity of the foreign good in the home country) in the free-trade equilibrium. r must be smaller than $\frac{2-k}{2}(a-c)$ for y_f to be positive.

The welfare of both countries in the free-trade equilibrium is obtained by substituting x_f and y_f into (3) as follows,

$$w_{f} = \frac{1}{2(4-k^{2})^{2}b} [2(2-k)^{2}(3+k) (a-c)^{2}-2(2-k)^{2}(3+k)r(a-c) + (12-k^{2})r^{2}]$$
(5)

Derivation of (5) is in Appendix (1).

Substituting $t = t^* = t_m$ into (1) and (1)'. or into (2) and (2)', we obtain

$$x_t = \frac{2}{3(4-k^2)b} [(3-k)(a-c)+kr] \quad (6)$$

and

$$y_t = \frac{1}{3(4-k^2)b} [(4-3k)(a-c)-4r] (6)'$$

 x_t is the quantity of the home good in the home country (or the quantity of the foreign good in the foreign country) in the equilibrium of a non-cooperative tariff game. y_t is the quantity of the home good in the foreign country (or the quantity of the foreign good in the home country) in the equilibrium of a non-cooperative tariff game. r must be smaller than $\frac{(4-3k)}{4}(a-c)$ for y_t to be positive.

Now we can show.

Proposition 1

"(1) When the goods are substitutes, that is, $0 \le k \le 1$, we need $r \le \frac{4-3k}{4}(a-c)$ so that y_f and y_t are positive. Then the optimum tariffs are positive.

(2) When the goods are independent, that is, k=0, we need r < a-c so that y_f and y_t are positive. Then the optimum tariffs are positive.

(3) When the goods are complements, that is, $-1 \le k < 0$, we need $r < \frac{2-k}{2}$ (a (-c) so that y_f and y_t are positive. In this case the optimum tariffs may be negative."

01

Proof:

(1) When
$$0 \le k \le 1$$
, we have $\frac{4-3k}{4}$
 $(a-c) \le \frac{2-k}{2}(a-c) \le a-c$.
(2) When $k=0$, we have $\frac{4-3k}{4}(a-c)$
 $=\frac{2-k}{2}(a-c) = a-c$.

(3) When
$$-1 \le k < 0$$
, we have $\frac{4-3k}{4}$

$$a-c) > \frac{2-k}{2}(a-c) > a-c.$$

Then $r < \frac{2-k}{2}(a-c)$ does not imply r <a-c, and hence the optimum tariffs may be negative. (Q. E. D.)

The welfare of both countries in the equilibrium of a non-cooperative tariff game is obtained by substituting x_t and y_t into (3) as follows,

$$w_{t} = \frac{1}{18(4-k^{2})^{2}b} [(18k^{3}-21k^{2}-120k + 188)(a-c)^{2} - (18k^{3}-24k^{2} - 120k+160)r(a-c) + (80-12k^{2})r^{2}]$$
(7)

Derivation of (7) is in Appendix (2). Comparing w_t and $w_f^{4)}$,

$$w_{t} - w_{f} = -\frac{1}{18(4-k^{2})^{2}b} [r - (a-c)] \\ [(3k^{2}+28)r - (3k^{2}-24k + 28)(a-c)]$$
(8)

For (8) to be positive we need

 $\begin{array}{l} \frac{3k^2-24k+28}{3k^2+28}(a-c) < r < a-c \mbox{ when } 0 < \\ k \leq 1, \mbox{ and } a-c < r < \frac{3k^2-24k+28}{3k^2+28}(a-c) \\ \mbox{ when } -1 \leq k < 0^{5)}. \mbox{ But in the latter case } \\ \mbox{ tariffs are negative. We have } \frac{2-k}{2} < \\ \frac{3k^2-24k+28}{3k^2+28} \mbox{ when } -1 \leq k < 0 \mbox{ because } \\ \frac{2-k}{2} - \frac{3k^2-24k+28}{3k^2+28} = \frac{k(20-3k^2)}{2(3k^2+28)} < 0. \\ \mbox{ Hence if } -1 \leq k < 0 \mbox{ and } a-c < r < \frac{2-k}{2} \\ \mbox{ (a-c), a tariff war is Pareto superior to } \\ \mbox{ free trade, but tariffs are negative.} \end{array}$

Therefore, if, and only if, $0 < k \le 1$ and $\frac{3k^2 - 24k + 28}{3k^2 + 28}(a - c) < r < \frac{4 - 3k}{4}(a - c)$, a tariff war with positive tariffs is Pareto 4 - 3k

superior to free trade. Since $\frac{4-3k}{4}$

 $-\frac{3k^2-24k+28}{3k^2+28} = \frac{3k(4-3k^2)}{4(3k^2+28)} > 0 \quad \text{when}$ $0 < k \le 1$, there exists r which is positive, and makes w_t larger than w_t when 0 < k

≦1.

Summarizing the results,

Proposition 2

"If and only if the goods are substitutes,

and the value of the transportation cost, *r*, satisfies the relation,

$$\frac{3k^2 - 24k + 28}{3k^2 + 28}(a - c) < r < \frac{4 - 3k}{4}(a - c)$$

a tariff war with positive tariffs is Pareto superior to free trade."

IV. Mechanism of a Welfareenhancing Tariff War

In this section, I examine the welfareenhancing mechanism of a tariff war. Two possible causes for the welfareenhancing effects of a tariff war are (1) output expansion by tariffs and (2) savings in transportation costs due to contraction of the volume of trade through tariffs. Under imperfect competition, the prices of the goods are higher than the marginal costs, and the goods are underproduced. If production is increased due to tariffs, the welfare levels of the countries may rise. I shall show, however, that this is not the case.

Consider a tariff war when the goods are substitutes, that is, $0 < k \le 1$. Comparison of x_t and x_f gives us⁶⁾

$$\Delta x = x_t - x_f = \frac{k}{3(4 - k^2)b}(a - c - r) > 0$$
(9)

On the other hand, comparison of y_t and y_f gives us⁷⁾

$$\begin{aligned} y &= y_m - y_f \\ &= -\frac{2}{3(4 - k^2)b}(a - c - r) < 0 \end{aligned} \tag{10}$$

The inequalities in (9) and (10) are obtained since r < a-c in the equilibrium of a non-cooperative tariff game when the goods are substitutes. From (9) and (10) we have $|\Delta y| > |\Delta x|$, which implies that the total output of the goods in a tariff war is smaller than that under free trade. Therefore, the welfare-enhancing effects of a tariff war does not arise from output expansion.

The second term of the welfare of the

countries, -ry, in (3) denotes the transportation costs of the goods, which reduce the welfare of the countries through reduction of the firms' profits.

The welfare of both countries, including transportation costs, under a tariff war is described as follows⁸,

$$\bar{w}_{t} = w_{t} + ry_{t} = \frac{1}{18(4-k^{2})^{2}b} [(18k^{3} - 21k^{2} - 120k + 188)(a-c)^{2} + (48k^{3} - 64)r(a-c) + (12k^{2} - 16)r^{2}]$$

And the welfare of both countries, including transportation costs, under free trade is^{9}

$$\bar{w}_{f} = w_{f} + ry_{f} = \frac{1}{2(4-k^{2})^{2}b} [2(2-k)^{2} + (3+k)(a-c)^{2} - 2(2-k)^{2}r(a-c) + (3k^{2}-4)r^{2}]$$

Comparing \overline{w}_t and $\overline{w}_f^{(10)}$,

$$\overline{w}_{t} - \overline{w}_{f} = \frac{1}{18(4-k^{2})^{2}b} [r - (a-c)] [5(4-3k^{2})r + (3k^{2}-24k +28)(a-c)]$$
(11)

We have $3k^2 - 24k + 28 > 0$ and $4 - 3k^2 < 0$ from $0 < k \le 1$. Therefore (11) is negative since r < a - c when the goods are substitutes. This means that if we ignore the welfare reduction through transportation costs, the welfare of the countries in the equilibrium of a non-cooperative tariff game cannot be higher than that in the free-trade equilibrium. As described in (10), the quantity of the home good in the foreign country (or the quantity of the foreign good in the home country) in a tariff war is smaller than that under free trade. Thus we can save transportation costs by tariffs. This savings in transportation costs due to contraction of the volume of trade through tariffs is the main cause of the welfare-enhancing effects of a tariff war. Indeed, as shown in the previous section, if transportation costs are sufficiently low, that is, r <

 $\frac{3k^2-24k+28}{3k^2+28}(a-c)$, a tariff war is not

Pareto superior to free trade.

V. Concluding Remarks

In this paper I have shown the possibility that in an equilibrium of a noncooperative tariff game (tariff war) between two countries, the welfare of both countries is higher than in a freetrade equilibrium in an international duopoly with product differentiation. I assumed that demand and cost functions are linear. But, as stated in the Introduction, with general demand and cost functions we cannot explicitly compare the welfare of the countries in a free-trade equilibrium and a Nash equilibrium of a non-cooperative tariff game.

I do not assert that the imposition of tariffs by countries is generally desirable for the world. But in the modern economy in which imperfect competition prevails, free trade may not be optimal, and protection policies by the countries may have some merit. Krugman(1987) says "Free trade is not passè, but it is an idea that has irretrievably lost its innocence. Its status has shifted from optimum to reasonable rule of thumb."

(received March 7, 1990, accepted December 12, 1990, Faculty of Literature and Social Sciences, Yamagata University)

Appendices

(1) Derivation of (5)From (4) and (4)' we obtain

$$x_{f}^{2} = \frac{1}{(4-k^{2})^{2}b^{2}} [(2-k)^{2}(a-c)^{2} + 2k(2-k)r(a-c) + k^{2}r^{2}]$$
(A. 1)

$$y_{f}^{z} = \frac{1}{(4-k^{2})^{2}b^{2}}[(2-k)^{z}(a-c)^{z} -4(2-k)r(a-c) + 4r^{2}]$$
(A. 2)

F/0 112/

and

$$x_f y_f = \frac{1}{(4-k^2)^2 b^2} [(2-k)^2 (a-c)]$$

(4.3)Substituting (4), (4)', (A.1), (A.2) and (A.3) into (3), we obtain

$$(a-c) (x_f + y_f) - ry_f = \frac{1}{(4-k^2)b} [2(2-k) + (a-c)^2 - 2(2-k)r + (a-c) + 2r^2]$$

$$\frac{1}{2} b (x_f^2 + 2kx_f y_f + y_f^2) = \frac{1}{2(4-k^2)^2b} [2(1+k) + (2-k)^2(a-c)^2 + (2-k)^2r + (a-c) + (4-3k^2)r^2]$$

and

$$w_{f} = \frac{1}{2(4-k^{2})^{2}b} [2(2-k)^{2}(3+k)(a-c)^{2} - 2(2-k)^{2}(3+k)r(a-c) + (12-k^{2})r^{2}]$$

(2) Derivation of (7)

From (6) and (6)' we obtain

$$x_t^2 = \frac{4}{9(4-k^2)^2 b^2} [(3-k)^2 (a-c)^2 + 2k(3-k) r(a-c) + k^2 r^2]$$
(A. 4)
$$u_t^2 = \frac{1}{(4-3k)^2 (a-c)^2 - 8(4-3k)} [(4-3k)^2 (a-c)^2 - 8(4-3k)](a-c)^2 - 8(4-3k)$$

$$y_{t}^{*} = \frac{9(4-k^{2})^{2}b^{2}[(4-3k)(a-c) - 8(4-3k)]}{r(a-c) + 16r^{2}]}$$
(A. 5)

and

$$x_t y_t = \frac{2}{9(4-k^2)^2 b^2} [(3-k)(4-3k)(a-c)^2]$$

 $-(3k^2-8k+12)r(a-c)-4kr^2$ (A. 6) Substituting (6), (6)', (A. 4), (A. 5) and (A. 6) into (3), we obtain

$$\begin{aligned} (a-c) & (x_t+y_t) - ry_t = \frac{1}{3(4-k^2)b} \left[5(2-k) \right] \\ (a-c)^2 - (8-5k) r (a-c) + 4r^2 \\ \frac{1}{2} b & (x_t^2 + 2kx_ty_t + y_t^2) = \frac{1}{18(4-k^2)^2 b} \\ \left[(12k^3 - 39k^2 + 52) (a-c)^2 - (12k^3 - 24k^2 + 32) r (a-c) + (16-12k^2) r^2 \right] \end{aligned}$$

and

$$w_{t} = \frac{1}{18(4-k^{2})^{2}b} [(18k^{3}-21k^{2}-120k+188) (a-c)^{2}-(18k^{3}-24k^{2}-120k+160)r (a-c)+(80-12k^{2})r^{2}]$$

Notes

1) They examine the effects of trade policies in a duopoly with product differentiation, but do dot consider a tariff war.

2) The alternative assumption for market structure in a trade model under imperfect competition is "integrated markets" under which producer prices of goods by arbitrage must be equal throughout the world. Horstman and Markusen(1986) and Markusen and Venables (1988) examine the effects of trade polices in oligopolies under integrated markets. In another paper, Tanaka (1991), I show that a tariff war, with an ad-varolem tariff between two countries in free-entry oligopolies under integrated markets, is strictly Pareto superior to free trade in the case of linear demand and cost functions, even with zero transportation cost.

3) I ignore fixed cost which does not affect our analyses and I ignore profits of firms in a transportation service industry, or assume perfect competitiveness with zero profit in this industry.

4)
$$w_{t} - w_{f} = \frac{1}{18(4-k^{2})^{2}b} \left[-(3k^{2}+28)r^{2} + (6k^{2} - 24k+56)r(a-c) - (3k^{2}-24k + 28)(a-c)^{2} \right]$$
$$= -\frac{1}{18(4-k^{2})^{2}b} \left[r - (a-c) \right] \left[(3k^{2} + 28)r - (3k^{2}-24k+28)(a-c) \right]$$
5) If $k = 0$, (8) is reduced to

$$w_t - w_f = -\frac{7}{72b} [r - (a - c)]^2$$

This can not be positive for any value of r.

6)
$$\Delta x = x_t - x_f = \frac{2}{3(4-k^2)b} [(3-k)(a-c) + kr] - \frac{1}{(4-k^2)b} [(2-k)(a-c) + kr] = \frac{k}{3(4-k^2)b} (a-c-r)$$

7)
$$\Delta y = y_m - y_f = \frac{1}{3(4-k^2)b} [(4-3k)(a-c) + kr] = \frac{1}{3(4-k^2)b} [($$

$$-4r] - \frac{1}{(4-k^2)b} [(2-k)(a-c) - 2r]$$

= $-\frac{2}{3(4-k^2)b} (a-c-r)$

8)
$$\overline{w}_{t} = w_{t} + ry_{t} = \frac{1}{18(4-k^{2})^{2}b} [(18k^{3}-21k^{2} - 120k+188)(a-c)^{2} - (18k^{3}-24k^{2} - 120k+160)r(a-c) + (80-12k^{2})r^{2}] + \frac{r}{3(4-k^{2})b} [(4-3k)(a-c)-4r]$$
$$= \frac{1}{18(4-k^{2})^{2}b} [(18k^{3}-21k^{2}-120k+188)(a-c)^{2} + (48k-64)r(a-c) + (12k^{2} - 16)r^{2}]$$

9)
$$\overline{w}_{f} = w_{f} + ry_{f} = \frac{1}{2(4-k^{2})^{2}b} [2(2-k)^{2}(3+k) + (a-c)^{2} - 2(2-k)^{2}(3+k)r(a-c) + (12-k^{2})r^{2}] + \frac{r}{(4-k^{2})b} [(2-k) + (12-k^{2})r^{2}] + \frac{1}{2(4-k^{2})^{2}b} [2(2-k)^{2} + (3-k)(a-c)^{2} - 2(2-k)^{2}r(a-c) + (3k^{2}-4)r^{2}]$$

10)
$$\bar{w}_t - \bar{w}_f = -\frac{1}{18(4-k^2)^2 b} [(3k^2 - 24k + 28) (a-c)^2 - (18k^2 - 24k + 8)r(a-c) + (15k^2 - 20)r^2] = \frac{1}{18(4-k^2)^2 b}$$

 $[r - (a - c)][5(4 - 3k^{2})r + (3k^{2} - 24k + 28)(a - c)]$

References

- Brander, James A., (1981). 'Intra-industry trade in identical commodities', *Journal of International Economics* Vol. 11, pp. 1-14.
- Brander, James A. and Paul R. Krugman, (1983). 'A "reciprocal dumping model" of international trade', *Journal of International Economics* Vol. 15, pp. 313-321.
- Brander, James A. and Barbara J. Spencer, (1984). 'Tariff protection and imperfect competition', in "Monopolistic Competition and International Trade" ed. by H. Kierzkowski, Oxford University Press.
- Cheng, Leonard K., (1988). 'Assisting home industries under international oligopoly: The relevance of the nature of competition to optimal policies', *American Economic Review* Vol. 78, pp. 746-758.
- Dixit, Avinash K., (1984). 'International trade policies for oligopolistic industries', *Economic Journal* Vol. 94, Supplement, pp. 1-16.
- Dixit, Avinash K., (1988). 'Anti-dumping and countervailing duties under oligopoly', *European Economic Review* Vol. 32, pp. 55-68.
- Gros, Daniel A., (1987). 'A note on the optimal tariff, retaliation and the welfare loss from tariff wars in a framework with intra-industry trade', *Journal of International Economics* Vol. 23, pp.

357-367.

- Hamilton, Bob and John Whally, (1983). 'Optimal tariff calculations in current world trading arrangement', *Journal of International Economics* Vol. 15, pp. 323-348.
- Horstmann, Ignatius J. and James R. Markusen, (1986). 'Up the average cost curve: inefficient entry and the new protectionism', *Journal of International Economics* Vol. 20, pp. 225-247.
- Johnson, Harry G., (1953). 'Optimum tariffs and retaliation', *Review of Economic Studies* Vol. 21, pp. 142-153.
- Krugman, Paul R., (1980). 'Scale economies, product differentiation and the pattern of trade', *American Economic Review* Vol. 70, pp. 950-959.
- Krugman, Paul R.,(1987). 'Is free trade passè?', Journal of Economic Perspectives Vol. 1, pp. 131-144.
- Markusen, James R. and Anthony J. Venables, (1988). 'Trade policy with increasing returns and imperfect competition: contradictory results from competing assumptions', *Journal of International Economics* Vol. 24, pp. 299-316.
- Tanaka, Yasuhito,(1991). 'Negotiated tariffs in free entry oligopoly under integrated markets', *Open Economies Review* Vol. 2, pp. 53-69.
- Venables, Anthony J., (1985). 'Trade and trade policy with imperfect competition: the case of identical products and free entry', *Journal of International Economics* Vol. 19, pp. 1-19.